07-19-2006

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) United States Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) 103277043 PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 2. Name and address of receiving party(les) Name of conveying party(ies) Gengarelly, Inc. Name: Rino Mechanical Components, Inc. Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes 🗹 No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 218 North Main Street Execution Date(s) June 20, 2006 ✓ Assignment Merger City: Freeport Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement State: New York Government Interest Assignment Country: U.S.A. Zip: 11520 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No 4. Application or patent number(e): This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/491,024 Additional numbers attached? Yes Vo 6. Total number of applications and patents 5. Name and address to whom correspondence involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: Name: Robert S. Stoll 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) . \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 350 Fifth Avenue None required (government interest not affecting title) Suite 4710 8. Payment Information City: New York Last 4 Numbers a. Credit Card State: New York Zip:<u>10118</u> Expiration Date Phone Number: (212) 736-0290 b. Deposit Account Number Fax Number: (212) 564-5131 Authorized User Name Email Address: 9. Signature:

> Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (671) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Signature

Robert S. Stoll

Name of Person Signing

07/18/2006 MJAMA1 00000005 10491024 01 FC:8021 40.00 DP July 14, 2006

Total number of pages including cover

sheet, attachments, and documents:

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION, APPLICATIONS FOR PATENT AND PATENTS

Whereas, DENNIS G. BERG,

a U.S. citizen formerly residing at East Rockaway, County of Nassau and State of New York, U.S., presently residing at West Babylon, County of Suffolk and State of New York, U.S., hereinafter referred to as INVENTOR, has invented certain new and useful improvements in FLEXIBLE COUPLING WITH RADIALLY OFFSET BEAMS FORMED BY ASYMMETRIC SLOT PAIRS for which ASSIGNOR previously made U.S. provisional application Serial No. 60/325,429, filed September 27, 2001 and patent applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty ("PCT") on September 25, 2002, Serial No. PCT/US02/30668 and National Phase applications in Great Britain on September 25, 2002, Application No.0406909.2, now U.K. Patent No. GB2395996.

Whereas, INVENTOR previously assigned said previous applications to GENGARELLY, INC.,

a New York corporation of 216 North Main Street, Freeport, County of Nassau and State of New York, 11520 U.S., said previous assignment having been recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on November 11, 2002, Reel 013514, Frame 0250, et. seq., said Gengarelly, Inc. being hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR,

Whereas INVENTOR and ASSIGNOR thereafter filed for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial No. 10/491,024, filed March 25, 2004, for the same invention, also entitled FLEXIBLE COUPLING WITH RADIALLY OFFSET BEAMS FORMED BY ASYMMETRIC SLOT PAIRS

And Whereas, RINO MECHANICAL COMPONENTS, INC., a New York corporation of 216 North Main Street, Freeport, County of Nassau and State of New York, 11520 U.S., including its legal representatives, successors, assigns or nominees hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire invention and all interest therein, in all patent applications and all Letters Patents to be obtained therefor from the United States, Great Britain and from all foreign countries, and in all improvements and modifications therein and thereto made or which may hereafter be made; and in any and all copyrights which may pertain thereto;

-1-

Now Therefore, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to INVENTOR and ASSIGNOR in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by INVENTOR and ASSIGNOR.

INVENTOR and ASSIGNOR have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents do hereby assign, sell and set over unto the said ASSIGNEE, for the territories of the United States of America, Great Britain and for all foreign countries, all of their right, title and interest in and to the said invention as set forth and described in all of above-identified patent applications preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent therefor and in and to any and all improvements and modifications thereon or therein made or which may hereafter be made by INVENTOR and ASSIGNOR, together with all rights to apply for and obtain Letters Patent for said invention, inventions and improvements in the United States, Great Britain and in all other regions and countries of the world, including provisional, original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, utility and design patents, patents of addition, confirmation patents, registration patents, petty patents, utility models, Patent Cooperation Treaty applications and international or multinational Patents, etc., all other types of patents and the like, all renewals and extensions of any of them, all priority and Convention rights in connection therewith and the right to file for any and all of the foregoing, all right, title and interest in and to all such Letters Patent, the applications therefor and the subject-matter of all claims obtained therein, all rights to make, use, sell license, modify or improve said invention and Letters Patent and all rights to sue, recover and retain all recoveries for any infringement of any of them, all without ASSIGNEE being obligated to do so, and

INVENTOR and ASSIGNOR authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and any official of the United States or any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue such Letters Patent, to issue the said Letters Patent to the said ASSIGNEE.

And INVENTOR and ASSIGNOR do hereby covenant with ASSIGNEE that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to convey to ASSIGNEE the entire interest and all rights herein assigned and that INVENTOR and ASSIGNOR have not entered into or

executed and will not enter into or execute any agreement in conflict herewith excepting the said assignment between INVENTOR and ASSIGNOR;

INVENTOR and ASSIGNOR further covenant and agree with ASSIGNEE that whenever requested by said ASSIGNEE, INVENTOR and ASSIGNOR will execute and deliver or cause to be executed and delivered such patent applications, assignments, oaths, declarations, disclaimers and other documents, give or cause to be given such evidence and furnish or cause to be furnished such information within INVENTOR'S and ASSIGNOR'S knowledge or control, and do or cause to be done such other acts and furnish or cause to be furnished such other assistance, as ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable in connection with obtaining and/or maintaining any Letters Patent or application therefor as aforesaid for said invention, inventions, or improvements, or in connection with any suit or controversy, including court or administrative proceeding, panel, any Patent Office proceedings, relating to any of such Letters Patent or application therefor or to protect or enforce any right, title and interest herein assigned, or otherwise to effectuate the foregoing premises, all without further consideration but at the reasonable expense of said ASSIGNEE.

In Testimony Whereof, DENNIS G. BERG ("Inventor") individually and as President and on behalf of Gengarelly, Inc. ("Assignor") hereunto sets his hand and affixes his seal at 20 East Rockaway, State of New York this day of June, 2006.

Dennis G. Berg, Individually as Inventor

Gengarelly, Inc.

Acknowledgment

State of New York)
County of Nassau) ss:

Before me, a Notary Public of the State of New York, personally appeared said Dennis G. Berg, known to me, who acknowledged his execution of the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this day of June, 2006 both individually and in his capacity and on behalf of Gengarelly, Inc.

Notary Public

ROANDI FEDRICADE

Rotary Public, State of New York

On Olf Fill 25670

Canadana Emires April 18, 2009

-4-

PATENT REEL: 018104 FRAME: 0862